VQC2000(V100)-TFP35_ETC
Installation & Maintenance Manual
Solenoid valve for manifold pilot control:
VQC2101NY-5-X10
(Basic and well-tried safety principles in
accordance to ISO 13849)
The intended use of the valve is to control the external pilot air of other
valves on the same valve manifold.

Take care that the pilot pressure is able to exhaust. Do not block the Exhaust
Ports.
5 How to order
Order Number VQC2101NY-5-X10
6 Outline dimensions (mm)
Special Pilot valve Cover (Color: Red)
( Dimensions are in Millimeter )
7 Maintenance
WARNING
1. Perform maintenance procedures shown in this instruction manual.
If handled improperly malfunction or damage of machinery/equipment
may occur.
2. Removing the product
To avoid the risk of being burned, ensure that the valve has had sufficient
time to cool before performing work.
1. Shut off the fluid supply and release the fluid pressure in the system.
2. In the case of air pilot or air-operated type, shut off the supply air
source and discharge the compressed air inside the pilot piping.
3. Shut off the power supply.
4. Remove the product.
3. Low frequency operation.
Valves should be operated at least once every 30 days to prevent
malfunction. (Use caution regarding the air supply).
For optimum usage, conduct regular inspections every 6 months.
4. Manual override
 When the manual override is operated, connected equipment will be
actuated.
5. Do not disassemble the product.
CAUTION
1. Filters and strainers
   1. Be careful regarding clogging of filters and strainers.
   2. Replace filter elements after one year of use, or earlier if the pressure
drop reaches 0.1 MPa.
   3. Clean strainers when the pressure drop reaches 0.1 MPa.
2. Drain flushing
Remove drainage from air filters regularly. (Refer to the specifications.)
5.1 Replacing One-touch fittings
CAUTION
Cylinder port fittings are available with cassette type manifolds and are
easily replaced. Fittings are secured with a retaining clip that is inserted
vertically from either the top or bottom of the manifold. After removing the
valve, remove the clip with a flat head screwdriver to replace the fittings. To
mount a fitting, insert the fitting assembly until it spots and reinsert the
retaining clip to its designated position.
Figure 7
8 Limitations of Use
   DANGER
This Special Valve is developed for use only on a Special Manifold block
Assembly:
      VVQC2000-1A-#-C0-X10
  # = S – single wiring
  # = D – double wiring
Use on other manifold block assemblies is not allowed. This can cause
damage or malfunction.
Any use in an EN ISO 13849 system must be within the specified limits and
application condition. The user is responsible for the specification, design,
implementation, validation and maintenance of the safety system (SRP/CS).
Warning
If a safe output from a safety relay or PLC is used to operate this valve,
ensure that any output test pulse duration is shorter than 1 ms to avoid the
valve solenoid responding.
6 Contacts
AUSTRIA (43) 2262 62280-0  LATVIA (371) 781 77 00
BELGIUM (32) 3 355 1464  LITHUANIA (370) 5 264 8126
BULGARIA (359) 2 974 4492  NETHERLANDS (31) 20 531 8888
CZECH REP. (420) 541 424 611  NORWAY (47) 67 12 90 20
DENMARK (45) 7025 2900  POLAND (48) 22 211 9600
ESTONIA (372) 651 0370  PORTUGAL (351) 21 471 1880
FINLAND (358) 207 513513  ROMANIA (40) 21 320 5111
FRANCE (33) 1 6476 1000  SLOVAKIA (421) 2 444 56725